GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2345
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019

EMPLOYMENT TO SCs AND OBCs

2345. SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY:
SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is implementing schemes/programmes for providing employment to the Scheduled Castes and Other Backward Classes in the country;

(b) if so. the details thereof during the last four years, State/UT-wise:

(¢) the funds allocated/released and spent under each scheme during each of the last three years and the current year: and

(d) the details of the beneficiaries under each scheme?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a): The Ministry is providing financial assistance to Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) for income generating activities and skill development programmes. under following schemes:

(1) Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Castes Sub Plan (SCA to SCSP)

(i1) Assistance to State Scheduled Castes Development Corporations (SCDC)

(ii1) Venture Capital Fund for Scheduled Castes (VCF-SC)

Also, Corporations under the Ministry, namely National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC) andNational Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation
(NBCFDC) promotes self employment and enhance directed and indirect employment generation to SCs and OBCs population in India.

(b) to (d): The allocation and details of number of beneficiaries assisted under various schemes/ programmes is given at Annexure.
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Refer to part (¢) & (d) of the reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2345 for 03.12.2019

1. Special Central Assistance to Scheduled Caste Sub Plan (SCA to SCSP)

Annexure

States/Uts Fund released (Rs. Lakh) No. of beneficiaries under Skill Training Beneficiaries assisted under subsidy
Programmes
2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
| Andhra Pradesh 2824.96 3377 5253.17 3996.03 5604 3417 NR NR 43262 85108 74250 NR
2 Assam 607.93 1413 0 0 NR NR NR NR 5067 NR NR NR
3 Bihar 3886.91 0 600 0 NR NR NR NR 63253 NR NR NR
4 Chhattisgarh 1699.2 6807 2148 1312.88 2787 2744 567 NR 13084 2022 3506 NR
5 Gujarat 1756.05 0 0 0 NR NR NR NR 13522 NR NR NR
6 Goa 0 0 0 0 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
7 Haryana 1752.26 1117 1534 0 NR 4894 NR NR 13492 4894 NR NR
8 Himachal Pradesh 607.95 1300 962 1624.57 1403 2065 2014 NR 59795 86498 NR NR
9 Jammu & Kashmir 307.48 407 371 0 NR NR NR NR 2368 NR NR NR
10 Jharkhand 1099.54 845 2243 1427.49 NR NR NR NR 8466 NR NR NR
11 Karnataka 3197.29 8189 6355.44 0 6278 NR NR NR 24619 NR NR NR
12 Kerala 550.73 1452 1137 983.33 2408 NR NR NR 8082 NR NR NR
13 Madhya Pradesh 7880.06 4759 9178 5409.81 4978 7245 5360 NR 60676 9239 6259 NR
14 Maharashtra 4234.14 0 0 6505.86 2322 NR NR NR 32603 NR NR NR
15 Manipur 26.5 0 90 71.54 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
16 Odisha 2404.72 5070 5267 0 NR NR NR NR 18516 NR NR NR
17 Punjab 5239.94 0 0 0 5033 6130 5341 NR 40348 865 13625 NR
18 Rajasthan 1441.22 5683 6498 0 1121 3600 4000 NR 33030 19511 14951 NR
19 Sikkim 47.76 150 165 21.75 NR NR NR NR 368 NR NR NR
20 Tamil Nadu 17846.2 STT2 7407.47 7604.42 11533 11533 2505 NR 38278 23260 NR NR
21 Telangana* 3687.79 4168 3287 2613.77 571 NR NR NR 42712 18413 19324 NR
22 Tripura 905.62 2348 1470 0 735 2130 NR NR 6973 10830 NR NR
23 Uttar Pradesh 9201.4 11701 25263.14 | 16820.9 40645 NR 18506 NR 126657 NR NR NR
24 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 1503 980 1242 NR 3413 NR NR NR
25 West Bengal 8386.44 8580 10448.78 | 14536.69 15500 15325 18200 NR 65125 67186 55527 NR
26 Chandigarh 200 47 47 0 174 94 216 NR 1540 NR NR NR
27 Delhi 0 0 0 176.73 NR NR NR NR 1072 NR NR NR
28 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
Total 79792.1 73185.00 | 89725.00 | 63105.77 | 102595 60157 57951 726321 327826 187442
NR- Reported
Not
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National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC)

(i) State/UT-wise. year-wise number of persons provided employment under Credit Based Schemes during last four years (2015-16 to 2018-19)

(In Numbers)

SI. No. State/UT 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0 0 1 0
2 |Andhra Pradesh 3,650 4,405 2,030 14,481
3 |Assam 103 250 104 87
4  |Bihar 4.590 2,751 3,328 120
5 |Chandigarh 79 116 6 106
6  |Chhattisgarh 117 681 362 342
7 |Dadra & Nagar Haveli. Daman & Diu 0 0 5 0
8 |Delhi 102 75 119 261
9 |Goa 1 ] 1 1
10 |Gujarat 1,990 5,247 695 694
11 |Haryana 2113 186 326 595
12 |Himachal Pradesh 272 54 34 58
13 [Jammu & Kashmir 280 0 357 235
14 |Jharkhand 1,030 11 1,179 23
15 |Karnataka 4,505 9,176 716 5,776
16 |Kerala 5,431 1,497 1.160 1.482
17 |Lakshadweep Islands 0 0 0 1
18 |Madhya Pradesh 72 93 4,754 3,377
19 |Maharashtra 1,579 12 2,952 173
20 [Manipur 340 345 1 0
21 |Meghalaya 0 0 0 6
22 |Mizoram 0 0 0 0
23 |Odisha 28 116 269 277
24 |Puducherry 0 100 3 0
25 |Punjab 6 3,450 2,410 3,294
26  |Rajasthan 2,072 2.874 3,190 694
27 |Sikkim 80 35 48 11
28 |Tamil Nadu 5 9,032 14,933 331
2 Telangana 2,707 2,783 280 840
30  [Tripura 993 2,97 9,012 211
31 |Uttar Pradesh 13,677 334 12,117 17,293
32 |Uttarakhand 656 9 229 138
33 |West Bengal 25,036 35373 47,453 30,343
TOTAL 71,516 81,776 1,08,074 81,250

Note: No Scheduled Castes population in Arunachal Pradesh and Nagaland as per Census - 201 1.


(i1) State/UT-wise number of persons trained under Skill Development Training Programmes for providing employment during the last four years (2015-16 to 2018-1 9)

SL State/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
No.
1 Andhra Pradesh 434 341 450 515
2 Assam 365 320 1190 1130
3 Bihar 1822 1380 698 930
4 Chandigarh 13 47 0 0
5 Chhattisgarh 240 280 255 530
6 Delhi 160 200 252 606
4 Goa 50 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 460 575 150 154
9 Haryana 330 1128 878 220
10 Himachal Pradesh 40 165 375 107
11 Jammu & Kashmir 50 50 250 120
12 Jharkhand 193 540 415 630
I3 Karnataka 860 900 454 849
14 Kerala 350 240 626 257
15 Madhya Pradesh 855 1491 1429 1589
16 Maharashtra 460 505 440 801
12 Manipur 40 55 25 0
18 Odisha 526 500 767 980
19 Puduchery 0 30 0 0
20 Punjab 546 35 512 1054
21 Rajasthan 810 438 946 406
22 Sikkim 56 0 0 0
23 Tamil Nadu 1213 1213 2069 2059
24 Telangana 280 260 310 380
25 Tripura 200 100 788 123
26 Uttar Pradesh 2998 3225 2459 4327
27 Uttarakhand 200 150 250 246
28 West Bengal 1254 2300 1100 1076
| TOTAL 14805 17008 17088 19089


(1i1) Venture Capital Fund for Scheduled Castes (VCF-SC)

| State

No. of Beneficiaries (since inception of the scheme)

Andhra Pradesh 14
Assam-North East 1
Bihar 2
Chhattisgarh 1
Delhi NCR 3
Gujarat 4
Haryana 2
Himachal Pradesh 1
Karnataka 3
Mabharashtra 31
Pondicherry 2
Punjab 4
Tamil Nadu 4
Telangana 12
Uttar Pradesh 7
Uttarakhand 2
West Bengal 1
Total | 94
(iv) Assistance to Scheduled Castes Development Corporation
r 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
SL. No | Name of the State beneficiaries beneficiaries beneficiaries beneficiaries beneficiaries
| Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0
2 Assam 0 0 0 0 0
3 Bihar 3653 0 0 0 0
-~ Chandigarh 903 1037 1013 882 1900
) Chhattisgarh 528 254 195 669 0
6 Daman & Diu and Dadra 0 0 0 0 0
Nagar Haveli
7 Delhi 16 40 130 178 203
8 Goa 0 0 0 0 0
9 Gujarat 7722 5221 2339 1734 0
10 Haryana 5171 7089 5220 0 0
11 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 1260 0
12 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0
13 Jharkhand 5442 0 0 0 0
14 Karnataka 2111 0 0 0 0
15 Kerala 5578 5188 4675 4505 6240
16 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0
17 Mabharashtra 0 0 0 0 0
18 Orissa 14765 13681 9908 9823 3418
19 Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0
20 Punjab 412 2996 1855 371 3594
21 Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0
22 Sikkim 32 83 60 35 39
23 Tamil Nadu 3057 0 0 0 0
24 Tripura 530 696 1204 1324
25 Uttar Pradesh 51342 40058 32004 28437 0
26 Uttarakhand 2450 1849 1503 1482 396
27 West Bengal 73664 77490 65125 67186 55527
Total 176846 155516 124723 117766 72641

Note: The beneficiaries of Tamil nadu includes loans disbursed to SCs & STs


(v)

Name of the 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
scheme/

programme | BE RE AE BE RE AE BE RE AE BE [R]| AE

National 138.00 | 138.00 | 138.00 | 128.21 | 128.21 | 12821 | 137.39 | 137.39 | 137.39 | 180.00 14.60
Scheduled
Castes

Finance and
Development
Corporation

Assistance to | 20.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 [ 20.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 30.00 18.45
State
Scheduled
Castes
Development
Corporations

Venture 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 140.00 | 10.00 10.00 60.00 36.00
Capital Fund
for Sheduled
Castes

(vi) National Scheduled Castes Finance and Development Corporation (NSFDC)

Financial Year Number of Beneficiaries under | Number of Trainees under Non-Credit Schemes
Credit Based Schemes

2016-17 82,105 17,008

2017-18 1,08.340 17.088

2018-19 81.431 19,089

2019-20 52,273 17,568%
(ason 31.10.2019)

*Sanctions only.

(vii) Assistance to State Scheduled Castes Development Corporations (SCDC)

Financial Year Number of Beneficiaries under Credit Based Schemes

2016-17 124723

2017-18 117766

2018-19 72641

2019-20 Not available.
(ason31.10.2019)


3.

National Backward Classes Finance and Development Corporation

(i) State-wise and Schemes-wise details of beneficiaries assisted during the year 2016-17
Physical: No. of Beneficiaries
S.N Name of States/UTs/PSBs Physical
Term Loan Micro
Schemes Finance Total
. STATES
1 Andhra Pradesh 110 0 110
2 Assam 64 3000 3064
3 Bihar 1814 0 1814
4 Chattisgarh 204 0 204
5 Gujarat 1451 1010 2461
6 Goa 47 0 47
7 Haryana 1990 500 2490
8 Himachal Pradesh 573 100 673
9 Jammu and Kashmir 320 980 1300
10 Jharkhand 146 5 151
11 Karnataka 5276 16088 21364
12 Kerala 8769 37315 46084
13 Madhya Pradesh 494 117 611
14 Manipur 7 3000 3007
15 Mabharashtra 75 0 75
16 Odisha 44 0 44
17 Punjab 845 8090 8935
18 Rajasthan 23 0 23
19 TamilNadu 2362 59253 61615
20 Telangana 200 0 200
21 Tripura 4740 2650 7390
22 Uttar Pradesh 1560 2812 4372
23 West Bengal 467 1525 1992
Sub Total States (1 to 23) 31581 136445 168026
Il UTs i
24 Chandigarh 1 0 1
25 Delhi 21 0 21
26 Puducherry 507 2000 2507
Sub Total (24 to 26) 529 2000 2529
TOTAL (I+11) 32110 138445 170555


(1) Details State-wise Skill Development Training Provided to Backward Classes by NBCFDC from 2015-16 to
2019-20
(Upto 26.11.2019)

r 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
SI. Name of the €
No States/Uts No. of Trainees No. of Trainees No. of Trainees ks

trained trained trained Tralpees
sanctioned
1 Andhra Pradesh 1676 460 1946 822
2 Assam 714 1766 2420 3590
3 Bihar 1265 1125 520 1062
4 Chandigarh 50 0 90
3 Chhatisgarh 393 520 490 780
6 Delhi 328 159 639 512
7 Goa 0 0 100
8 Gujarat 433 105 480 1020
9 Haryana 1222 1162 1734 2015
10 Himachal Pradesh 310 440 790 580
11 J&K 375 424 560 200
I Jharkhand 393 935 500 570
13 Karnataka 706 339 559 314
14 Kerala 429 615 580 1485
15 Madhya Pradesh 1491 2975 2187 1999
16 Maharashtra 233 451 660 1430
17 Manipur 257 230 657 610
18 Meghalaya 0 0 150 200
19 Mizoram 0 0 60
20 Odisha 955 863 1056 1663
21 Pondicherry 0 0
22 Punjab 956 538 1700 714
23 Rajasthan 1215 1910 290 1110
24 Sikkim 70 25 420 420
25 Tamil Nadu 1778 645 570 1978
26 Telangana 416 350 410 620
27 Tripura 190 1730 1280 1320
28 Uttar Pradesh 1976 2852 2673 3562
29 Uttarakhand 165 125 750 530
30 West Bengal 532 2636 919 1570
Total 18748 23380 25040 30826*

* Training is under progress.


(iii) Statement showing amount allocated and amount released under Loan Scheme

(Rs. In Crore)

S.No. | Year Amount Allocated Amount Released

1 2016-17 476.61 387.36

2 2017-18 452,94 467.81

3 2018-19 39357 524.28

4 2019-20 717.23 324.84
(upto 26.11.2019)

(1v) Details of fund released for training programmes by NBCFDC from 2016-17 to 2019-20

( Rs in crores)

Year Fund Allocated* Fund Released/Spent
S1. No.
1 2016-17 16.27 1813
2 2017-18 28.75 21.86
3 2018-19 30.87 22.12
4 2019-20 58.98 18.92

* Pertains to amount sanctioned for training programme

